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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr R G Drobott

	Scheme
	Police Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	Leicestershire Constabulary


Subject

Mr Drobott complains of errors on the part of Leicestershire Constabulary (the Constabulary) when processing his request for benefits under the Police Pension Scheme and the resultant delays that occurred.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partly upheld against the Constabulary because there were errors and delays which meant that Mr Drobott did not receive his injury gratuity and injury pension as early as he could have. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

1. There are two distinct topics about which Mr Drobott has complained:

(a) the events surrounding his retirement.  These include allegations of:

–
a delay in confirming his final pensionable pay in 2004 resulting in the deferment of his application for retirement until April 2005;

–
the ceasing of his contributions between July and September 2004, and the subsequent resumption of them in October 2004 with the arrears being collected over the next three pay dates without notice;

–
a delay in paying his benefits when he finally retired in April 2005;

–
a general failure to properly record/retain important communications with him about these events; and,

–
the failure of the Deputy Chief Constable (DCC) to properly deal with his complaints and the use of inappropriate language which he found deeply insulting;

(b) the way his injury benefit award was processed and the resultant delays.  In particular, Mr Drobott refers to: 

·     a failure to refer all the questions to the selected medical practitioner in a timely fashion,
·     delays in sending out two certificates and the resultant delay in paying his injury award.
·     a failure to properly advise him of the amounts of his injury benefit and/or deductions and/or how this had been calculated resulting in the incorrect amounts being paid and him having to re-pay some of his injury pension.  
·     the oversight of not converting his ordinary pension to an ‘ill-health’ pension.
Time Limits relating to the events surrounding retirement
2.   Usually a complaint must be brought to me within three years of the act or omission concerned or, if later, within three years of when the complainant first knew of the act or omission.  

3.   Mr Drobott complained to my office on 24 June 2008.  As Mr Drobott knew about all of them when they arose, anything before 25 June 2005 is outside the strict statutory three‑year period.  As a result, I have not considered complaints about acts or omissions before 25 June 2005.  Those are: notification of his pensionable pay; the suspension/resumption of contributions; the delay in paying his retirement benefits and the lack of written/recorded communications about these issues.
Material Facts

Retirement

4.   Mr Drobott joined the Constabulary on 4 October 1976.  He was seconded to the National Crime Intelligence Service (NCIS) from 11 April 1995.  In June 2001 his secondment was extended to 20 February 2004.  This was later extended to 14 May 2004 and then finally to June 2004.  His service with the Constabulary was 28 years and 6 complete months.  Together with 2 years 225 days’ pensionable service transferred in from the Armed Forces, he had over 30 years’ pensionable service and so had accrued the maximum fraction of 40/60ths.
5.   On 24 March 2004 a provisional estimate was given to him based on a retirement date of 30 May 2004.  At that time there was uncertainty as to whether an allowance for London Weighting was pensionable.  (The Home Office subsequently confirmed in March 2005 that London Weighting was pensionable, but other allowances were not.)
6.   Mr Drobott’s secondment to NCIS ceased on 13 June 2004.  He says his health deteriorated and he was suffering pain in his neck/shoulder as well as from symptoms of stress/depression.  From 1 June he went sick and did not return to work.  The Constabulary recorded his sickness absence as depression.

7.   Mr Drobott sent a memo to the Constabulary on 31 March 2005 giving notice to retire as soon as practicable.   He retired with effect from 28 April 2005, aged 50 years and 7 months.  His retirement was processed during the five weeks that followed.  His highest pensionable pay in the last three years, going back in whole 12 month tranches, was calculated as £33,784.34 relating to the period from 29 April 2003 to 28 April 2004.  Mr Drobott was notified of his benefits on 11 May and he signed forms on 18 May 2005 (which were received by the Constabulary on 1 June).  He exchanged a quarter of his pension (£5,630.72 a year) for a tax‑free cash sum of £84,460.80 and took a smaller pension of £16,892.16 a year.  Benefit payments were made to him by the Constabulary’s Finance Department, whose functions include payroll and pensions, on or around 6 June 2005.

8. In August 2005 Mr Drobott complained to the Chief Constable (and copied in his Union) about certain issues (see 1(a) above) which he regarded as deception, fraud, and neglect.

9.   In a letter dated 7 November 2005 to Mr Drobott, the DCC commented that Mr Drobott could have retired at any time on or after 20 February 2004 (the date he had 30 years’ pensionable service).  Further, the Constabulary’s Finance Department said it had told Mr Drobott on the telephone that, as the most financially beneficial time to retire was June 2004, he could have retired at that time if he wished.  If the Home Office had subsequently confirmed his London Weighting allowance was pensionable then necessary adjustments/increases could have been made.  (Mr Drobott denies that he was told this).  The DCC further commented that Mr Drobott’s pension benefits would have been higher had he retired in June 2005 rather than April 2005.  But Mr Drobott had stated in his letter of March 2005 that he wanted to retire “as soon as practicable” and allowing 28 days notification, as the regulations required, his retirement date was 28 April 2005.  The overall conclusions were that reasonable efforts had been made with regard to informing him of his pension entitlement and taking action on his pension payments.  The DCC disagreed that Mr Drobott was misled and could not support his conspiracy claim of a cover‑up by staff within the HR and Finance Departments.  He did, however, say it was regrettable that the circumstances leading up to Mr Drobott’s retirement and beyond had caused him distress and he apologised on behalf of the Constabulary.
10.   Mr Drobott wrote to the Chief Constable again on 10 November.  The Police Authority treated his letter as a complaint against the DCC.  In a letter dated 10 February 2006 to Mr Drobott, it noted his dissatisfaction was with the DCC not finding in his favour.  It concluded there were no grounds of improper conduct; rather Mr Drobott imputed bad faith on the DCC’s part because the DCC disagreed with him.  Also, the DCC had fielded an appeal made against more junior staff in the HR and Finance Departments.  Mr Drobott’s complaint was analogous to an employee’s grievance with his employer and it was inappropriate to use the PRA 02 framework for that purpose.  It suggested if Mr Drobott wanted to pursue a claim of pension underpayment outside the PRA 02 framework that he seek legal advice. 
Injury Benefit

11.   To qualify for an injury award, a person has to be no longer a member of a police force and must be permanently disabled as a result of an injury incurred in the execution of his duty.  An injury award is made up of a gratuity (lump sum) and an injury pension.  Generally, the gratuity is calculated by reference to the person's degree of disablement and his average pensionable pay.  The injury pension is calculated by reference to the person's degree of disablement, his average pensionable pay and the period in years of his pensionable service, and shall be of an amount of his minimum income guarantee specified as appropriate to his degree of disablement.
12.   Mr Drobott says he sustained an injury to his left knee on 12 July 1985.  He applied for Industrial Injuries Disablement Benefit (IIDB) from the State on 4 September 1986.  In November 1986, the State’s Adjudicating Medical Authority assessed his claim as one per cent loss of faculty and awarded him £83.15 for the period 25 October 1985 to 24 April 1987.  He appealed and, on 7 July 1989, this decision was changed to one per cent for life giving an award of £388.00 less the £83.15 previously awarded.

13.   On 1 May 1996, Mr Drobott sustained an injury to his neck/shoulder and arm in a road traffic accident on his way to attending a course for work.  He says he continued to suffer symptoms as a result of this injury but was able to remain at work.

14.   A further application for IIDB was subsequently made in respect of his second injury and a decision was taken on 9 January 2003 (though I have not seen that decision).  At an appeal hearing on 6 August 2003 a revised decision was that Mr Drobott’s degree of disablement was 20%.  Coupled with his first IIDB claim, a rounded assessment of 20% was made.  A disablement pension of £22.96 per week from 14 August 2002 to 8 April 2003 and £23.36 per week from 9 April 2003 to 13 August 2005 was awarded.

15.   On 13 October 2005, Mr Drobott made an application to the Constabulary for an injury award under Regulation B4 of the Police Pension Regulations 1987 (the 1987 Regulations).  His correspondence was received on 31 October and gave a résumé of his two injuries and treatment.  He stated he had been awarded IIDB of 20%.  He asked that questions under H1(2) (a), (b), (c) and (d) be asked of the Selected Medical Practitioner (SMP).  His application was acknowledged on the day of receipt.

16.   The Constabulary say the Policy Authority has delegated its authority to it.  The Chief Constable is responsible for overseeing the whole process and the HR Director has been given the delegated authority to make decisions on behalf of the Police Authority.

17.   An internal report prepared in the Constabulary’s HR Department gave a summary of Mr Drobott’s health conditions and concluded his injury in 1996 was supported by data held on his personal record, though an earlier injury to his knee in 1985 was not.  There was a memo on his personnel file about an incident on 13 June 1986 similar to the one described by Mr Drobott in 1985, but records only showed he badly strained his right shoulder and there was no mention of any knee injury.  It noted the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) (formerly DSS) had awarded IIDB.  A recommendation was made that it be determined under H1, parts a, b, and c, of the 1987 Regulations whether Mr Drobott was disabled from performing the ordinary duties of a police constable and, if disabled, whether his disablement based on his neck/shoulder/arm injury was the result of an injury received in the execution of duty.

18. On 25 November 2005 the Director of HR wrote to the Force’s Medical Officer (FMO), a Consultant Occupational Physician, saying that there had been five occasions of absence due to illness/injury and the total number of days off was 24.  The FMO was asked to either provide evidence back to the Police Authority if he believed the case to be frivolous or vexatious, or, if he believed the officer was or may be permanently disabled, to prepare a report to the Selected Medical Practitioner (SMP) under H1 of the 1987 Regulations.  It subsequently explained that two reports should be prepared; the first on medical background and the second giving opinion/advice on capability.  The agreed appropriate terms of the report to be referred were:

·     “Report for consideration of whether or not the officer is permanently disabled from performing the ordinary duties of a member of the police force”.
·     “Report for consideration of whether or not officer[’]s condition is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty.”
19. In a letter dated 30 November 2005 to Mr Drobott, the Constabulary’s Employment Services Manager told him that the relevant questions appertaining to H1 of the Police Pension Regulations had been referred to the SMP.

20. The FMO wrote to Mr Drobott on 5 December 2005 explaining it was usual for an examination with the SMP to be undertaken.  However, before doing so, it would be helpful if the SMP had sight of a copy of his occupational health records.  A consent form was requested.

21. The FMO, Dr Calvert, provided his two reports to the SMP on 8 December 2005, which included both the medical background and his opinion on his fitness for work.  Dr Calvert said that Mr Drobott was disabled from undertaking the full range of duties as a police officer and that the disablement was permanent.  As regards capability, Dr Calvert further said that Mr Drobott was capable of a range of police duties not requiring confrontational activity with members of the public and would be able to undertake non‑operational duties, administrative work etc in the future.

22. The Constabulary’s Occupational Health Unit forwarded copies of Dr Calvert’s reports to Mr Drobott on 20 December 2005 and said they had sent these on to the SMP, Dr Sampson.

23. Dr Sampson sent a letter to Mr Drobott on 29 December 2005 asking him to telephone in order to organise an examination.  Following an examination, the SMP, also a Consultant Occupational Physician, completed the requested report on 16 January 2006.  He said it was issued under regulation H1(2) of the 1987 Regulations where the duly qualified medical practitioner had the questions referred to him by the Police Authority in a case where H1(6) applied and only questions H1(2) (a) and (b) were being referred.  He concluded Mr Drobott was disabled and the disablement was likely to be permanent.

24. In February 2006, at an Appeal Tribunal, Mr Drobott’s IIDB was revised as follows; injury of July 1985 was kept the same, injury of May 1996 was changed to 25% for the period 14 August 2005 to 13 August 2008.  A rounded assessment of 30% was given.

25. On 12 May 2006 the Constabulary wrote to Mr Drobott with a copy of the SMP’s report.  It said these recommendations had been considered and accepted (on the Authority’s behalf) that he was disabled and the disablement was likely to be permanent.  As the SMP had made a determination under H1 of the 1987 Regulations, the Constabulary could progress his application for an injury award.

26. The Constabulary wrote to the FMO on 25 May 2006 and recommended it be determined under H1, parts c and d, of the 1987 Regulations whether Mr Drobott’s neck/shoulder/arm injury was the result of an injury received in the execution of duty.  Again, the correspondence from the HR Department noted Mr Drobott was in receipt of IIDB from the DWP.

27. In a letter to Mr Drobott of 20 June 2006, Dr Calvert acknowledged the returned consent forms and said he had written to the five doctors for whom consent had been given.

28. The Constabulary wrote to Mr Drobott on 6 July 2006 asking him for additional information about the 1996 incident.  Mr Drobott contacted the Constabulary by phone on 10 July and orally answered their questions.

29. On 10 August 2006 the Constabulary/FMO considered Mr Drobott’s qualifications, training attended, posts held and other suitable jobs.  The jobs considered gave an average salary of £15,500 compared to £32,025 as a police officer.

30. On 17 August 2006 Dr Calvert (FMO) issued a ‘Certificate of permanent disablement [injury on duty]’.  He decided that Mr Drobott was suffering from a health condition and the disablement caused by that condition was the result of an injury received in the execution of duty as a police officer.  He also decided the degree to which the officer’s earnings capacity had been affected by the injury on duty was 52% (i.e. £15,500 / £32,025 = 48%).

31. The Constabulary’s HR Department sent a letter to Mr Drobott on 18 October 2006 which said,

“The police authority agreed to refer your case to the Selected Medical Practitioner for him to consider the following:

1
Whether the disablement is as a result of an injury and was the injury received in the execution of duty; and if agreed then to consider

2
The degree of the disablement

On answering question 1 and 2 above, the Selected Medical Practitioner has certified that your disability is a result of an injury received in the execution of your duty as a police officer.  The Force Medical Officer has concluded that the degree to which your earnings capacity is to be affected by 52%.  This will be payable from 16 January 2006.  In one year’s time, it will be appropriate that the police authority consider whether the degree of disablement has altered …”

32.   On 27 November 2006 Mr Drobott contacted the Constabulary again about his injury award and was told that someone in HR would be contacting him.

33.   That same day the Constabulary derived Mr Drobott’s injury award based on a degree of disablement being 3 - major (51% to 75%).  It calculated an injury gratuity of £12,669.13 (i.e. 37.50% of £33,784.34) and an injury pension of £10,135.30 a year (i.e. 33,784.34 x 80% less £22,522.89 x 75%), which was in addition to his ordinary retirement pension.

34.   The next day a Payroll and Pensions Assistant in the Finance Department wrote to Mr Drobott saying she had just been made aware he had become entitled to an injury award.  A cheque for £12,669.13 in respect of the injury gratuity was enclosed with her letter.  She also said that the injury pension was subject to the deduction of any DWP benefits and asked him to sign a form giving permission to obtain information from the DWP.

35.   Mr Drobott signed the form the following day and the Constabulary received it back on 30 November 2006.

36.   The Constabulary wrote to the local office of the Benefits Agency (part of the DWP) on 18 December 2006.  They asked the DWP to complete a form indicating whether Mr Drobott was in receipt of any of the benefits listed, which included disability pension, invalidity pension and severe disablement allowance.

37.   The DWP replied to the Constabulary on 19 January 2007 confirming there was a claim for incapacity benefit only, but because of the amount of Mr Drobott’s occupational pension his incapacity benefit was not actually payable so he did not receive any benefit (i.e. he qualified but nothing was payable). 

38.   The Constabulary liaised with the Police Federation (Mr Drobott’s Union) and sent a memo to them at the end of January 2007 saying it had only heard from the DWP on 22 January.  It said it was arranging for Mr Drobott to receive a payment on 1 February 2007 for his injury pension, including the backdated amount.  From 1 March he would receive his ordinary basic pension and injury pension.

39.   On 1 February 2007, the Constabulary paid Mr Drobott £12,884.96 (£12,461.09 net).  This gross sum comprised his ordinary pension of £1,407.68 per month, plus an amount of £11,415.86 for injury pension (covering 13.52 months), plus an amount of £61.42 for pension increases on the injury pension.  The injury pension was backdated to 16 January 2006.

40.   On 8 June 2007 the DWP wrote to Mr Drobott about his incapacity benefit.  It said people with certain disabilities or severe illnesses were treated as meeting the threshold of incapacity and did not have to undergo an assessment.  Because of his condition, he was treated as meeting the threshold of incapacity and no longer needed to provide doctor’s medical certificates.  DWP said he might, though, be assessed at a future date.

41.   In September 2007 Mr Drobott’s union representative sent the Constabulary a decision notice, dated 23 February 2006, about Mr Drobott’s IIDB.  It pointed out that under Paragraph 7 of Schedule 3 of the Police (Injury Benefit) Regulations 2006 the amount of injury pension must be reduced by an amount equal to that of the figure being paid by way of IIDB.  The representative went on to say,

“It is believed that this had not been done and Mr Drobott may owe the Force monies which he has received in error …”.

42. The Constabulary wrote to Mr Drobott on 16 October 2007 about a possible overpayment.  He replied on 27 October saying he had made them aware of his IIDB since he had first received it and had highlighted it in his application in October 2005.  Mr Drobott also said he supplied full details and references of DWP benefits when he provided the authority to check DWP records at the end of November 2006.  Mr Drobott also stated,

“On a further matter … I retired on an ordinary pension whilst on the sick in April 2005 and since then I have been unable to work.  My current circumstances are such that I am no longer able to take up any employment.  I have since before my retirement been on certified sick please see attached … DSS incapacity assessment.

I believe therefore I can request to have my normal pension index‑linked to apply from my retirement date April 2005 as per attached … pension increase review 2006 and 2007.

43.   The Constabulary’s Finance Department responded on 7 November 2007 saying when, in October 2006, they were informed that an injury award had been agreed, no information concerning State benefits was included.  Even so, it would have had to formally check, and the reply from the DWP indicated no State benefits were in payment.  That was the reason why no deductions had been made from his injury pension.  They noted that any incorrect payments relating to his injury pension were not Mr Drobott’s fault.  Taking into account the IIDB, the Constabulary informed Mr Drobott his injury pension currently amounted to £8,557.17 a year (£713.10 per month) and that would be implemented from 1 December 2007.  On that basis, his injury pension had been overpaid by £3,409.09 for the period 16 January 2006 to 30 November 2007.

44.   On Mr Drobott’s other point, the Finance Department said that his ordinary pension, which was not converted to an ill health pension by the FMO, would attract the payment of pension increases with effect from 16 January 2006.  It calculated the ordinary pension now amounted to £17,934.29 a year (£1,494.52 per month) which would be implemented on 1 December 2007.  On that basis, the ordinary pension had been underpaid by £819.35 for the period 16 January 2006 to 30 November 2007.

45.   The overall position was that Mr Drobott owed the Constabulary £2,589.74 (i.e. £3,409.09 offset by the underpayment of £819.35).  The Constabulary said it was obliged to make full recovery and proposed that it do so by deducting £100 per month for 25 months and £89.74 in the 26th month.  It asked Mr Drobott to confirm his agreement or to suggest an alternative proposal for full recovery. 

46.   Mr Drobott telephoned the Constabulary on 12 November 2007 and wrote to it three days later.  He decided to pay the outstanding figure back in one lump sum.  A cheque for £2,589.74 was enclosed with his letter of 15 November stated to be in full and final settlement of the matter.

47.   Mr Drobott consulted Russell Jones & Walker (RJW) and a formal complaint, dated 14 December 2007, was made under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure.  It was submitted on 2 January 2008 and was wide ranging, covering 12 pages.  It included the four remedies he was seeking; a full explanation about his pension contributions, a full explanation as to the delays in respect of his injury award and payment of interest, an apology from the DCC, and assurances relating to future administration and communications.
48.   The Constabulary replied by letter on 6 March 2008 saying it believed some of his complaints had been answered earlier following Mr Drobott’s letter of 20 August 2005.  In particular, the letters from the DCC, dated 7 November 2005, and the Clerk to the Police Authority, dated 10 February 2006, constituted stages one and two.   It said it had therefore addressed Mr Drobott’s new complaints.  Of relevance to this complaint, it said any alleged late payment of pension should be treated on a ‘quid pro quo’ basis by the overpayment of injury pension and so no interest would be paid.  
49.   Meanwhile, at the end of March 2008, the pension increases for the year were run.  The ‘system produced’ 1 April 2008 payslip for Mr Drobott was incorrect.  The Constabulary’s Finance Department say it checked/audited the increase and it noticed Mr Drobott’s increase had not gone through.  This was because the indicator flag for pension increases on the payroll system was still shown as ‘N’.  The Finance Department manually corrected this error and produced another manual payslip and a cheque for the proper increases (£116.10 ‘ill health’ pension and £45.79 injury pension) was raised.  A cheque and an undated compliment slip were issued by the Constabulary to Mr Drobott saying his pension increase at April 2008 had been calculated wrongly and this had been amended.  It apologized for its error.

50.   RJW responded to the Constabulary’s letter saying its client remained unsatisfied and a number of issues had failed to be addressed.  RJW noted the referral rather than progressing to the second stage and assumed the Constabulary did not want to participate in stage two.  RJW therefore made an application to me that day, on 24 June 2008.

51. Correspondence between RJW and the Constabulary ensued in August 2008.  In its letter of 20 August the Constabulary said: 

· It disputed RJW’s claim that Mr Drobott’s pension was indexed-linked because he had supplied evidence from the DWP that he had been permanently unfit for regular full time work since the date of his retirement in April 2005.  A provisional assessment by the DWP at 23 February 2006 gave the degree of disability as 25% and did not indicate permanence and ultimately was not an assessment of being permanently unfit for full time employment.  Likewise, the certificate from the SMP was not an assessment of being permanently unfit for full time employment.
· Mr Drobott advised the Finance Department that he was no longer able to take up any employment in his letter of 27 October 2007 when he applied to have his ordinary pension indexed-linked.  The ordinary pension was therefore effectively converted to an ill-health pension for payroll purposes, thereby enabling him to receive pension increases.
52. In its letter of 20 August the Constabulary agreed for his complaint to be dealt with by me.  Even so, further correspondence took place in November/December 2008 and January/February 2009 between both parties, which has been copied to my office.

53. The Constabulary say that, around March 2009 the HR Department was transferring all leaver files into electronic format and in that process weeded and scanned the files.  Regrettably, an over enthusiastic clerk has weeded Mr Drobott’s file and as a consequence a lot of documentation has already been shredded.

Scheme Regulations

54. The Police (Injury Benefit) Regulations 2006 Regulations, which came into force on 20 April 2006, revoked and re-enacted provisions for that purpose in the Police Pensions Regulations 1987 and the Police (Injury Benefit) Regulations 1987 with effect from 6 April 2006.  But at the time of Mr Drobott’s application (October 2005), the Police Pensions Regulations 1987 were still in force and so are applicable.  The relevant regulations are set out in the appendix.

55. The Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 is also applicable and is quoted in the appendix.

Summary of Mr Drobott’s position (as put by RJW)
56. Despite the lack of supporting documentary evidence by all parties, he is disappointed that the version of events by HR and Finance Departments’ staff were simply accepted without question by the DCC rather than his own.  The DCC’s comment about him being financially better off if he had retired two months later was not aimed at addressing/resolving his concerns but rather inflamed the situation.  He would like an apology from the DCC about his tone.
57. The questions regarding permanence and injury on duty ought to have been considered at the same time, there was no need to deal with them sequentially.

58. He is unaware of any civil claim having been made against the Constabulary.

59. No explanation has been provided for the inordinate delays (of four months and two months) after the certificates were issued.  Although his injury pension and gratuity has been paid, he considers interest should be paid for the late payment of the injury award.  Also, the failure of the Constabulary to convert his pension to an ‘ill‑health’ pension meant he did not receive the increases when he should have, and his increase at April 2008 was calculated incorrectly.

Summary of the Constabulary’s position
60. It considers the language used by the DCC was appropriate, but the apology given in the DCC’s letter of 7 November 2005 does not appear to have been accepted.

61. There was a clerical error, as can be seen from the authorisation memo from the HR Director to the FMO and the action that the FMO and SMP then took.  It has apologised for this error and any concern or upset that this may have caused.

62. The HR Department believes that Mr Drobott had made a civil claim against the Constabulary as well as filing for an injury award.  The delays between January and May 2006 and between August and October 2006 would appear to be attributable to a reference being made to its Professional Standards Department (PSD) who was handling the civil claim.  Whatever the record was on file that indicated a civil claim, it has been destroyed.  The PSD who normally handle civil claims do not have a civil claim recorded.

63. PSD says it has no file but it does not deal with an injury award.  It does not therefore understand the HR Department’s reference to it or why it could have delayed this matter.

64. References have been made to an ill-health pension (as opposed to an injury pension).  Technically Mr Drobott’s ordinary pension cannot later become an ill‑health pension.  Only those retiring from service on the grounds of ill-health can have an ill‑health pension, which Mr Drobott did not do.  However, to qualify for pension increases in the case of a pensioner in receipt of an ordinary pension under age 55 the individual must be permanently disabled from full time employment of any kind, although the Constabulary or the FMO would not be the body making such an assessment.  Whatever letter/report it received from a doctor to justify awarding pension increases has been destroyed.
65. In general terms, it acknowledges it made errors in relation to processing Mr Drobott’s pension.  These relate to delays in processing the injury claim, poor communications and errors in calculations.  These errors have previously been admitted and formal apologies made.  Errors on pension payments have been corrected and arrears paid.  Indeed, on one occasion, because documentation was sent to Mr Drobott’s union rather than the Finance Department, an overpayment of pension resulted.  But it is its view that Mr Drobott is in the same financial position that he would have been in if the errors had not occurred.

Conclusions

Complaint handling by DCC relating to retirement
66. Whilst Mr Drobott complains about the DCC’s handling of his complaint in November 2005 (which is within time), the issues the DCC dealt with at that time pre‑date 24 June 2005 and have not continued thereafter.  As explained above, these issues are not within my jurisdiction on the basis of being time barred.  The complaint handling process appears to have been completed within the two month statutory timescale from the date the complaint was first acknowledged on 7 September 2005.  On some points the DCC had to reach a conclusion based on the recollection of what his Finance Department had told him happened without there being any contemporaneous evidence.  Even so, I am unable to say that that would be maladministration.  I note Mr Drobott is upset about the tone of the DCC’s letter.  In particular, he believes he was goaded by the DCC saying he could have had slightly higher benefits had he retired in June 2005 (rather than April 2005) in order to take advantage of a higher pensionable salary figure calculated by reference to the period June 2003 to June 2004.  Mr Drobott believes this was not relevant to his complaint.  The DCC seems to have been responding to Mr Drobott’s assertion that his best pensionable pay was in June 2004 and, based on that salary, what his pension would have been, together with an argument that his benefits should be enhanced by the contributions paid thereafter (or refunded) otherwise he seemed to be worse off.  The DCC explained pensionable pay was not the current salary, but the pay in the 12 months immediately prior to retirement or, if appropriate, the best of the corresponding 12 month period in the preceding two years.  I see nothing wrong in stating how pensionable pay was calculated.  The DCC then took this further by stating that Mr Drobott could have still availed himself of his best 12 month pensionable pay if he had retired in June 2005.  Whilst this statement is factually true, it only seems to have annoyed Mr Drobott.  That said, having read the whole of the DCC’s letter of 7 November 2005, whilst the tone is very formal, I do not consider that overall the language is inappropriate or rude. 
Injury Benefit

67. The Constabulary knew at the end of June 2008 that Mr Drobott was making a complaint to me.  It was careless, to say the least, of the Constabulary to weed and shred its file on Mr Drobott at some point between the end of January 2009 and mid‑March 2009.

68. Mr Drobott’s application for injury award was received on 31 October 2005 and the Constabulary’s HR Department correctly processed it during the first month.  The second part of the HR Director’s request clearly asked the FMO to consider whether Mr Drobott’s condition was the result of an injury received in the execution of duty.  It is evident that all questions from H1(2) could have been dealt with at the same time.  For whatever reason the FMO or SMP did not deal with this matter properly and it has been accepted by the Constabulary that a clerical error occurred.  However, the Constabulary is not directly responsible for the doctors it contracted with to provide medical services, although it ought to have realised when it received the SMP’s report in January 2006 that the matter had not been dealt with fully and referred the issue immediately back to either the SMP or the FMO.  The evidence is that the Constabulary did nothing until 25 May 2006 when it contacted the FMO again.  This delay of four months amounts to maladministration.

69. On 20 June 2006 the FMO acknowledged Mr Drobott’s consent to contact his doctors for copies of his medical records.  So it seems likely that consent was being obtained between 25 May and 20 June 2006.  I note that a similar request for consent was made of Mr Drobott on 5 December 2005.  It was presumably fulfilled as the Constabulary released his medical records from its Occupational Health Unit on 20 December 2005.  Any consent required to deal with this application, including contacting his doctor and treating hospital consultants, could have been obtained earlier.

70. Had the matter been remitted to the FMO or SMP in January 2006 and allowing for a similar timeline, I consider that the FMO (or SMP) could have provided the second certificate by, say, 14 April 2006 (as opposed to 17 August 2006).

71. Following the second medical certificate, it took the Constabulary approximately 8½ weeks to inform Mr Drobott that his injury award had been successful.  The HR Department contends that the involvement of the PSD may have delayed matters in some way but have not explained how.  Mr Drobott denies any civil claim and the PSD itself does not have any record of such a claim and, even if it did, does not know why it could have delayed an injury award because it is not involved in any way.  Also, the Constabulary’s Finance Department took approximately 5½ weeks to calculate and partially settle Mr Drobott’s benefits.  It seems they were spurred into action by Mr Drobott’s telephone call chasing up his injury award.  In my opinion, both tasks should have taken less time and, without any evidence to justify why it took as long as it did, the delays amount to maladministration.

72. I note Mr Drobott contends that he supplied full details and references of his State benefits to the Constabulary in November 2006 when providing his consent for the Finance Department to contact the DWP.  However, the only evidence I have seen has been the signed consent form.  Nonetheless, Mr Drobott did tell the Constabulary’s HR Department of his IIDB when he originally made his application.  The HR Department referred to this twice in correspondence to the FMO.  But it does not seem the Constabulary’s HR Department notified its Finance Department once the injury award had been accepted.  This also amounts to maladministration.  Clearly the Constabulary cannot be responsible for the failure of the DWP not to inform it of all of Mr Drobott’s State benefits.  However, had the  HR Department told the Finance Department that Mr Drobott was in receipt of IIDB, it would have be able to question the missing information when it received the DWP’s letter of 19 January 2007.  A telephone call to the DWP could then have clarified the situation.

73. The Constabulary told Mr Drobott of the amount of his injury award but did not give a breakdown of how it was calculated.  I acknowledge Mr Drobott’s point that if they had of done then he would have known that his IIDB had not been taken into account.  But I do not consider it was maladministration for them not to provide a breakdown.  The real maladministration was not taking IIDB into account in the first place.  It was always open to Mr Drobott to request a breakdown if he wanted one.  I do not therefore uphold this part of his complaint.

74. But for the maladministration identified above, I consider that the Constabulary could have paid Mr Drobott his injury gratuity by 12 May 2006 and his injury pension by 1 July 2006.  The late payment of his injury benefits has caused him injustice.  I observe the Constabulary believe that, as Mr Drobott received an overpayment, some ‘quid pro quo’ basis should apply in respect of interest.  However, this approach is too rough and ready and does not properly address the injustice identified, which was caused by the Constabulary.  I therefore uphold Mr Drobott’s complaint in this regard and make a suitable direction below.

75. Pension increases may apply to pensioners under the age 55 if they are entitled to an ill‑health pension or they become permanently unfit for regular full‑time work of any kind.

76. Mr Drobott first raised the issue of pension increases on his ordinary pension when he wrote to the Constabulary on 27 October 2007 and these were paid (including arrears to April 2006) on 1 December 2007, which appears to have been the next available payroll date.

77. In his letter of 27 October 2007 Mr Drobott refers to his application in 2005 for an ill‑health pension.  Mr Drobott’s memo of 31 March 2005 does not, however, indicate he is applying for an ill‑health pension at that time.  Also, Mr Drobott’s application in October 2005 specifically referred to regulation B4 (injury award) rather than B3 (ill‑health pension).  At that point, he did not appear to be claiming an ill‑health pension having retired some six months earlier.

78. The Constabulary’s position is that Mr Drobott did not retire on grounds of ill‑health but choose to take retirement having accrued a full two‑thirds pension.  Although for payroll purposes his pension is marked as an ill‑health pension, the Constabulary say it is technically not such a pension.  That suggests the Constabulary has accepted and is treating Mr Drobott as having become permanently unfit for any regular full‑time work even if the external notification of this status, which the Constabulary contends it received subsequent to Mr Drobott’s retirement and injury award being agreed, can no longer be provided.
79. Mr Drobott contends the Constabulary failed to give pension increases on his ordinary pension when he became entitled to his injury pension (which automatically qualifies for pension increases).  But the award of an injury pension is not sufficient on its own to grant increases on an ordinary pension. 

80. The award of Incapacity Benefit does not necessarily mean that a person is, at that time, unfit to work full‑time permanently.  It does indicate that a person would be presently unfit to do any work.

81. The FMO reviewed other suitable jobs that he thought Mr Drobott could do when considering the degree of disability.  There appears to be some inconsistency with the approach taken by the Constabulary.  At 16 January 2006, its medical adviser deemed Mr Drobott permanently disabled from his duties as a police officer, but in August 2006 considered he could do other suitable jobs when assessing the impact on his earnings.  That suggests the FMO did not think him unfit for work of any kind.  Yet the Constabulary has subsequently given him pension increases from 16 January 2006 (due on 10 April 2006 and 9 April 2007) following Mr Drobott’s letter of 27 October 2007.  Even if Mr Drobott has later become permanently unfit to do any work full‑time, it is difficult to reach a view at what point in time that occurred.  As there is neither evidence to corroborate that Mr Drobott is permanently unfit to do any work nor when such a view could have been formed, I am not able to conclude that his pension increases on his ordinary pension, which have now been given to him, were paid late and do not uphold this element of his complaint.

82. It would appear the Constabulary has accepted that Mr Drobott is permanently unfit for regular full‑time work of any kind.  If that is so, then it should have adjusted the indicator on its payroll records thereby ensuring an increase occurred at April 2008.  Its failure to do so is maladministration.  Nevertheless, it noticed its error immediately and corrected the matter by manually producing another payslip and issuing a cheque at the beginning of April.  The Constabulary could have handled this matter far better than it did.  A letter of explanation would have been more appropriate rather than issuing a compliment slip.  Nevertheless, Mr Drobott received his April 2008 increase on time and has not suffered any injustice.  Accordingly, I do not uphold this part of his complaint.

Directions

83. The Constabulary is to calculate the amount of simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks on the gratuity sum of £12,669.13 from 12 May 2006 to 28 November 2006.

84. Based on the correct amount of injury pension (i.e. including the IIDB offset), the Constabulary is to calculate the arrears of injury pension that would have applied at 30 June 2006.  It is then to calculate the amount of simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks on this sum from 1 July 2006 to 1 February 2007.

85. Based on the correct amount of injury pension (i.e. including the IIDB offset), the Constabulary is to calculate for each monthly injury pension payment falling due between 1 July 2006 and 1 January 2007 inclusive the amount of interest from the date of each payment was due to 1 February 2007.

86. Of the overpaid pension of £3,409.09 (from 16 January 2006 to 30 November 2007) the Constabulary is to calculate how much of this figure arose during the period from 16 January 2006 to 31 January 2007.  The Constabulary should then calculate the amount of simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks on this calculated sum from 1 February 2007 to 15 November 2007.

87. The overpaid amount of injury pension for each month from 1 February 2007 to 1 November 2007 inclusive should be ascertained.  Interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks should be calculated on each monthly overpaid amount from the date each overpayment was made to 15 November 2007.

88. I direct that, within 28 days of this determination, the Constabulary is to pay Mr Drobott the sum of the interest calculated in paragraphs 83, 84, and 85 less the interest calculated in paragraphs 86 and 87.

89. I further direct that, within 28 days of this determination, the Constabulary is to pay Mr Drobott £250 for the distress and inconvenience caused.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 March 2010

Appendix

90. Relevant extracts from the 1987 Regulations say,

“Part A

General Provisions and Retirement

A12
Disablement 

(1)
A reference in these Regulations to a person being permanently disabled is to be taken as a reference to that person being disabled at the time when the question arises for decision and to that disablement being at that time likely to be permanent.

(1A)
...

(2)
Subject to paragraph (3), disablement means inability, occasioned by infirmity of mind or body, to perform the ordinary duties of a member of the force except that, in relation to a child or the widower of a member of a police force, it means inability, occasioned as aforesaid, to earn a living.

(3)
Where it is necessary to determine the degree of a person's disablement it shall be determined by reference to the degree to which his earning capacity has been affected as a result of an injury received without his own default in the execution of his duty as a member of a police force:


Provided that a person shall be deemed to be totally disabled if, as a result of such an injury, he is receiving treatment as an in-patient at a hospital.

 (4)
Where a person has retired before becoming disabled and the date on which he becomes disabled cannot be ascertained, it shall be taken to be the date on which the claim that he is disabled is first made known to the police authority.”
“Part B

Personal Awards

…B4
Policeman's injury award

(1)
This Regulation shall apply to a person who ceases or has ceased to be a member of a police force and is permanently disabled as a result of an injury received without his own default in the execution of his duty (in Part V of Schedule B referred to as the "relevant injury").

 (2)
A person to whom this Regulation applies shall be entitled to a gratuity and, in addition, to an injury pension, in both cases calculated in accordance with Part V of Schedule B; but payment of an injury pension shall be subject to the provisions of paragraph 5 of the said Part V and, where the person concerned ceased to serve before becoming disabled, no payment shall be made on account of the pension in respect of any period before he became disabled.”
Schedule B – Part V

“Policeman's Injury Award

1
A gratuity under Regulation B4 shall be calculated by reference to the person's degree of disablement and his average pensionable pay  and shall be- 

(a)
in the case of a policeman all of whose service by virtue of which his pensionable service is reckonable was full-time, the amount specified as appropriate to his degree of disablement in column (2) of the Table in paragraph 2, 


[The degree of disablement in the context of the Police Pension Scheme means the extent to which a person’s earning capacity has been affected by the relevant injury.  The degree of disablement is divided into 4 bands - 25% or less (slight), 26% to 50% (minor), 51% to 75% (major) and more than 75% (severe).  The percentages payable are 12½% (slight), 25% (minor), 37½% (major) and 50% (severe)] 

2
An injury pension shall be calculated by reference to the person's degree of disablement, his average pensionable pay and the period in years of his pensionable service, and, subject to the following paragraphs, shall be- …”


[The degree of disablement in the context of the Police Pension Scheme means the extent to which a person’s earning capacity has been affected by the relevant injury. The degree of disablement is divided into 4 bands - 25% or less (slight), 26% to 50% (minor), 51% to 75% (major) and more than 75% (severe).  For over 25 years’ service, the appropriate percentages payable are 60% (slight), 70% (minor), 80% (major) and 85% (severe)]
3
(1)
The amount of an injury pension, calculated as aforesaid, shall be reduced, where the person concerned received the relevant injury (within the meaning of Regulation B4) during a period of service as a regular policeman, by three-quarters of any other pension calculated  by reference to this Schedule .
 “Part H

Appeals and Medical Questions

H1
Reference of medical questions

 (2)
Where the police authority are considering whether a person is permanently disabled, they shall refer for decision to a duly qualified medical practitioner selected by them the following questions-

(a)
whether the person concerned is disabled; 

(b)
whether the disablement is likely to be permanent; 

and, if they are further considering whether to grant an injury pension, shall so refer the following questions:- 

(c)
whether the disablement is the result of an injury received in the execution of duty, and 

(d)
the degree of the person's disablement; 

and, if they are considering whether to revise an injury pension, shall so refer question (d) above.

…

(6)
A copy of any such report shall be supplied to the person who is the subject of that report.”
91. Relevant extracts from the Pensions (Increase) Act 1971 say,

“3
Qualifying conditions

(1)
A pension shall not be increased under this Part of this Act unless one of the conditions laid down by this section (in this Act referred to as "qualifying conditions") is satisfied or the pension is a derivative or substituted pension or a relevant injury pension.

(2)
A pension payable in respect of the pensioner's own services, other than a relevant injury pension,  shall not be increased unless the pensioner-

(a)
has attained the age of fifty-five years; or 

(b)
has retired on account of physical or mental infirmity from the office or employment in respect of which, or on retirement from which, the pension is payable; or 

(c)
subject to subsections (9) to (11) below, has at least one dependant; 

or the pension authority are satisfied that the pensioner is disabled by physical or mental infirmity.

…

(5)
For the purposes of this section, a pensioner shall be deemed to be disabled by physical or mental infirmity if he is permanently incapacitated by such infirmity from engaging in any regular full-time employment.

Schedule 2

Official Pensions

Part I

State Pensions

Police and firemen

15
A pension payable by a Secretary of State under the Police Pensions Act 1976 to a person who at the time of his retirement-

(d)
was engaged-

(i)
on relevant service within paragraph (b), (c) or (d) of section 97(1) of the Police Act 1996, or”
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